

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>WPMS No. 2367 of 2015</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Bhuwan Bhatt, Advocate, for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Mukesh Kapruwan, Advocate, holding brief of Mr. Pankaj Chaturvedi, Advocate, for the respondent.</p> <p>This is a landlord writ petition, which is listed today for consideration of the Application Nos. 11167/2021 and 11168/2021, filed by the petitioner being Substitution Application and Delay Condonation Application respectively, wherein the petitioner has sought substitution of the heirs of deceased respondent, who is reported to have died on 14.10.2017.</p> <p>Having considered the reasons given in the delay condonation application, coupled with the fact that the delay is not being seriously opposed by the respondent's counsel, the delay, which has chanced in filing the substitution application would stand condoned, hence the delay condonation application would stand allowed and accordingly, the Substitution Application too would stand allowed.</p> <p>The learned counsel for the petitioner is granted a weeks' time to make the necessary amendments in the cause title of the writ petition.</p> <p>List thereafter.</p> <p>The learned counsel for the respondent would also ensure to file the <i>vakalatnama</i> on behalf of the proposed heirs of deceased respondent, as detailed in para 4 of the Substitution Application.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.) 12.04.2021</p> <p>Mahinder/</p>